

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &
LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5624

September 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CLARITY ON ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IM- PORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	6
A. Despite This Court’s Admonition In <i>Falcon</i> , There Remains Considerable Disagreement Regarding The Proper Analysis Required Of District Courts In Evaluating Rule 23 Motions For Class Certification.....	7
B. Without Definitive Guidance From This Court, The Lower Courts Will Continue To Apply Vastly Different Standards Of Proof Applicable To Plaintiffs Seeking Rule 23 Class Certification.....	12
C. The Decision Below Magnifies The Conflict In The Courts Regarding Whether Rule 23(b)(2) Class Certi- fication Is Permissible In Title VII Discrimination Cases Seeking Sub- stantial Monetary Relief.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IMPROPER CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION CLASS ACTIONS PROFOUNDLY DISADVANTAGES EMPLOYERS, WHO OFTEN ACQUIESCE TO THE PRESSURE TO SETTLE SUCH CLAIMS, REGARDLESS OF THEIR MERIT	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5, 13
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. American Honda (In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Brown v. Nucor</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22224 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1720 (2010).....	5, 14
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 464 (2006).....	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 13, 14
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 22
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), overruled on other grounds by <i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	18
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80002 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2010).....	16
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Prescott v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76293 (D. Me. July 27, 2010).....	5
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Correction</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	6
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5, 13, 14
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	18
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	18
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	15
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	6, 15, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Population for the United States, Regions, States and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2009, Table 1 (July 1, 2009).....	12
